
Transforming Care 

Partnership Plan in 

Derbyshire and  Derby City 

Transforming Care is about making sure 

that care and support is safe for those 

who need it. 

It is also about helping people to stay out 

of hospital so they can live healthy and 

happy lives at home.  

 Who is included? 

Transforming Care is aimed at people of all 

ages with learning disabilities and/or autism 

who display behaviour that challenges. 

These people may also have mental health 

needs. 

We want people to get a good life and be 

supported to live in a place they call home. 



 Why are we doing this? 

With the changes that we are making with 

our Transforming Care plan we are 

aiming to make services better for people. 

In 2011 there was a television 

programme about a hospital called 

Winterbourne View.  

The programme showed how some 

people with learning disabilities were 

treated badly in the hospital. 

Changes are being made all over 

the country to make sure nothing 

like this happens again. 



What is happening in   

Derbyshire and Derby City? 

There are also lots of different 

organisations helping us with this   

including:  

 Housing services 

 Voluntary services 

 Education services 

 Health Services 

 Community Based Services 

 

Engagement 

Derbyshire County Council and Derby City Council are working 

with Clinical Commissioning Groups to deliver this plan: 



What is happening in   

Derbyshire and Derby City? 

We will be working with people with 

learning disabilities and/or autism  

who display behaviour that 

challenges, and may have mental 

health needs, and their carers and 

family members to help improve care 

and support. We will be using 

methods of engagement such as: 

 Through the Local Partnership 

Boards 

 Visits and meeting with people 

 Questionnaires  

When working with many different 

organisations and members of the 

public (we call these stakeholders) it 

means we are able to make sure that 

we have lots of different ideas and 

opinions . 

We call this type of work engagement 

and co-production. 



What do we want to do? 

In Derbyshire and Derby City we are 

aiming to support three improvements 

for people with learning disabilities and/

or autism, including people with mental 

health needs: 

 

 Improved quality of care 

 Improved quality of life  

 Reducing the need for people to be 

admitted to hospital 

We want to make sure that people  

with learning disabilities and/or 

autism  who display behaviour 

that challenges, and may have 

mental health needs, are able to 

lead active lives, and live in their 

own homes.  

We want to provide better support 

in people’s own homes and in 

their local community. 



What do we want to do? 

We want to reduce the need for 

people to be admitted to 

hospital.  

When people do need to go into 
hospital, we want to make sure 
they receive the right treatment 
and there is a clear plan in 
place for when they leave 
hospital.  

We want to help prevent people 

from becoming unwell and 

needing to go to hospital. 

We want to make services better 

so people don’t need to go to 

hospital. 



What is the plan? 

Getting a Good Life 

Some of the things we want to do: 

Provide more and better community 

support. 

Make sure that staff are well trained and 

skilled when working with behaviour that 

challenges. 

Refresh the short-break services, with 

offers of Personal Budgets and Personal 

Health Budgets to provide more choice. 

Make sure there is provision of 24hr 

crisis care. 



What is the plan? 

Getting a Good Life 

Making sure that all 

professionals are working 

together well so they can 

provide the best care for 

individuals. 

Encourage people to use a 

Personal Budget and Health 

Budgets to help them plan for 

their care and support. 

We want to make sure that 

people with learning 

disabilities and/or autism 

have the same opportunities 

as everybody else. 

We want to make sure that 

people have a say in their 

care and support. 



What will happen in the 

future? 

In our 3 year plan, groups of people will be working together to 

make changes happen. 

These groups are called workstreams: 

1. Communication, engagement and co-production 

We will create a new communication 

and engagement plan. 

More people with learning disabilities and/or 

autism  who display behaviour that challenges, 

and may have mental health needs, and their 

families and carers, will be invited to attend 

meetings about future planning. 

We will be holding events 

around the county called ‘This 

is what a good life can look 

like’.  



What will happen in the 

future? 

2. Community Offer 

Making sure organisations work 

better together and creating 

better services in the 

community.  

This includes: 

 Teams to be available 24hrs a day 

 Places to go in a crisis, instead of 

hospital  

 Provide more opportunity for short 

breaks. 

3. Care and support for people on the autistic spectrum 

Improve access to diagnosis and 

health support. 

Support people to live well in their 

community, for example:  

 Making it easier to access things like 

self help and community groups. 



What will happen in the 

future? 

4. Children and young people 

Helping young people live well 

in the community by giving them 

access to Personal and Health 

Budgets. 

Creating a team to work with young 

people to improve the planning and 

support for their future . 

5. Provider and market management  

This is about developing new options 

for support and accommodation. 

This includes:  

 Working with other organisations 

 Develop access to crisis care 

 Improve access to Shared Lives 

 Provide a range of accommodation 

options. 



What will happen in the 

future? 

6. Workforce training and development 

Ensuring that staff and teams 

are trained and have the right 

skills. 

7. Finance and activity 

We are looking at how to spend money in different ways: 

This includes:  

 Health and social care putting their 

money together - this is called a 

pooled budget 

 Developing a new finance plan. 

Making sure staff know about 

positive behaviour support and 

use it to support people well. 



How long this will take?  

Some of these changes can happen 

quickly and some things will take 

longer. The Plan will be finished by 

March 2019  

More information 

March 2019 

Web: http://www.hardwickccg.nhs.uk/our-plans/ 
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